# TOWNSHIPS

#### CHAPTER 470

## H. B. No. 666 (Burke, Lang)

### ORGANIZATION OF TOWNSHIP

#### AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 58-02-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the organization of a township.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

**§ 1. Amendment.)** Section 58-02-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

58-02-01. Organization of Township — Petition — Election.) If twenty-five percent of the electors who voted for governor in the last general election of a congressional township which has an assessed valuation of more than forty thousand dollars and which contains twenty-five or more legal voters shall petition the board of county commissioners for the organization of the congressional township into a civil township, the board of county commissioners shall then submit the questions whether said township shall be organized to the electors in the congressional township. Thirty days published notice in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the township shall be given of the election. If a majority of the votes cast approve of organization, the township shall then be organized, and if the petitions filed for organization did not designate a name, the board of county commissioners shall select one.

Approved February 28, 1967.